

No. 20-493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 The Restoration Act prohibits gaming on petitioner’s reservation only if Texas prohibits all such gaming in the State. 15

 A. Section 105(f) generally makes applicable on petitioner’s reservation state criminal laws that “prohibit” conduct but does not grant state civil or criminal “regulatory” jurisdiction 16

 B. Section 107 incorporates *Cabazon’s* framework by barring gaming activities “prohibited” by state law and precluding state civil or criminal “regulatory” jurisdiction 19

 1. Section 107’s text incorporates *Cabazon’s* framework 20

 a. Section 107(a)..... 20

 b. Section 107(b)..... 24

 c. Section 107(c)..... 25

 2. Section 107’s drafting history confirms that Section 107 incorporates *Cabazon’s* framework.... 27

 3. The Indian canon resolves any ambiguity in favor of the Tribe 30

 C. Correctly construed, Section 107 is consistent with IGRA’s regulation of gaming in Indian country 31

Conclusion 34

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barona Grp. of the Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Duffy</i> , 694 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 929 (1983).....	6
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 31
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. County of Riverside</i> , 783 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1986), aff'd and remanded, 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	6
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	23
<i>Diamond Game Enters. v. Reno</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	29
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	31
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. Unit B Oct. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1020 (1982).....	6
<i>State v. Rumfolo</i> , 545 S.W.2d 752 (Tex. 1976)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. 99-cv-320, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016).....	27
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Eng’g, P. C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1111 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	21
<i>United States v. Sosseur</i> , 181 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1950).....	4
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	30
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	5, 18
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> : 852 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993), rev’d, 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1016 (1995)	10
36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1016 (1995)	10, 11, 12, 28, 29, 30
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	14
Amend. XI.....	11
Act of Apr. 12, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-287, § 2, 82 Stat. 93	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 13	5
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73:	
Tit. IV:	
§ 401, 82 Stat. 78 (25 U.S.C. 1321)	16, 5a
§§ 401-406, 82 Stat. 78-80 (25 U.S.C. 1321-1326).....	5
§ 402, 82 Stat. 79 (25 U.S.C. 1322)	16, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1321 (§ 401)	7, 16, 5a
25 U.S.C. 1321(a)(1) (§ 401(a)).....	5, 16, 17, 5a
25 U.S.C. 1322 (§ 402)	7, 16, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1322(a) (§ 402).....	5, 16, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1323(b) (§ 403(b)).....	5
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 18 U.S.C. 1166-1168, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. 1166(a)	10
18 U.S.C. 1166(c)	10
18 U.S.C. 1166(d)	10
25 U.S.C. 2701(5)	9, 31
25 U.S.C. 2702(2)	33
25 U.S.C. 2702(3)	33
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)	9
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)-(8)	9
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(A)(i)	9
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(B).....	10
25 U.S.C. 2703(8)	9
25 U.S.C. 2706(b)	9, 33
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(1).....	9, 31
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(2).....	9
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(1)	9
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(1)(A)	9, 32
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(2)	9

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(2)(F)(i)	33
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(B)	9, 32
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(C)	10, 33
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	10, 33
25 U.S.C. 2711(a)	33
25 U.S.C. 2713	9
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)	5
§ 2, 67 Stat. 588 (18 U.S.C. 1162)	5, 16, 17
§ 4, 67 Stat. 589 (28 U.S.C. 1360)	5, 16
18 U.S.C. 1162 (§ 2)	5, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1162(a)	5, 16, 17, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1360 (§ 4)	5, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1360(a)	5, 16, 17, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1360 note	5
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556:	
§ 2(4)(A), 101 Stat. 1556	32
§ 6(a), 101 Stat. 1559	32
§ 6(c), 101 Stat. 1560	32
§ 6(d)(1), 101 Stat. 1560	32
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666	2, 1a
§ 102, 101 Stat. 667	23
§ 103(a), 101 Stat. 667	2, 2a
§ 105(d), 101 Stat. 668	23, 2a
§ 105(f), 101 Stat. 668	<i>passim</i> , 3a
§ 107, 101 Stat. 668-669	<i>passim</i> , 3a
§ 107(a), 101 Stat. 668	<i>passim</i> , 3a
§ 107(b) 101 Stat. 669	<i>passim</i> , 3a
§ 107(c) 101 Stat. 669	<i>passim</i> , 3a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 203(a), 101 Stat. 670	2
§ 206(d), 101 Stat. 671	23
§ 207, 101 Stat. 672	8
25 U.S.C. 731-737 (2012)	2
25 U.S.C. 1300g-1300g-7 (2012).....	2
18 U.S.C. 38(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. 670(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. 1034(a)	22
18 U.S.C. 1955.....	4
18 U.S.C. 1964(a)	22
18 U.S.C. 2239B(b)	22
18 U.S.C. 2292(a)	22
25 U.S.C. 941a(10) (2012).....	32
25 U.S.C. 941a(12) (2012).....	32
25 U.S.C. 941l (2012)	32
Catawba Indian Claims Settlement Act, S.C. Code Ann. § 27-16-110 (1993)	3, 22
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 18.18 (West Supp. 1987).....	22, 23
16 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 402.100-402.709 (2021)	23
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 502.3(a).....	33
Section 502.4(b).....	33
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Catawba Indian Nation closes bingo hall in Rock Hill</i> , Charlotte Observer (May 10, 2017), https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/local/ article149654879.html	32
131 Cong. Rec. (1985):	
p. 36,565.....	3
p. 36,570.....	3

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 25,874.....	28
pp. 25,874-25,875.....	4
p. 26,188.....	4
133 Cong. Rec. (1987):	
p. 9043.....	4
p. 9045.....	4
pp. 20,957-20,958.....	8
p. 22,112.....	8
pp. 22,113-22,114.....	9
p. 22,114.....	8, 9, 28
<i>Gaming Activities on Indian Reservations and Lands: Hearing on S. 555 and S. 1303 Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	7
H.R. 318, 100th Cong. (Jan. 6, 1987).....	4, 7, 23, 28, 29
H.R. 1344, 99th Cong. (1985).....	2, 3, 4, 28
H.R. 6391, 98th Cong. (1984).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 36, 100th Cong. 1st Sess. (1987).....	4, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 440, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	3
<i>Restoration of Federal Recognition to the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas: Hearing on H.R. 1344 Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	3
S. Rep. No. 90, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	7, 8, 24, 25, 28, 29
S. Rep. No. 470, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	4, 29
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Council, Tribal Resolution T.C.-02-86 (Mar. 12, 1986).....	3, 22
